Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Swift 4U Limited

Company number

06402786

In the

District Registry

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

[full name of court]

Court case number

180 of 2013

(@) lnsen fullname(s)and — I/We (a) _Wulliam Matthew Humphries Tait of 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick,

address{es) of

administratorsy v est Sussex, RH6 OPA and Christopher Kim Rayment of 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3

3SD both of BDO LLP

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b) Insert date (b}
18 August 2013

(b)
17 January 2014

Signed CZ/7

Uiz

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated

29 January 2014

Contact details:

You do not have to give any coniact information

BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beechive Ring Road,

the box opposn:e but if you do, 1t vull hclp Compamies
o emam mmmmmra B - e pqrm

Gatwich, West Sussex, RH6 0PA

Our Ref

1/CASIAJAG

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

HUIA

21/02/2014

COMPANIES HOUSE Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

*A30PLUAZ*
A49 31/01/2014 #274
COMPANIES HOUSE

#246 When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardafr




Tel: +44 (0)1293 591000 2 City Place
Fax' +44 (0)1293 591001 Beehive Ring Road
www,bdo,co uk Gatwick

L——l— West Sussex RHS OPA

16 December 2013

Our Ref  Q0001/CAS/Final
Progress Report/A6

Please ask for
Michele Lockyer
01293 591039

Email:michele lockyer@bdo.co.uk

Progress report to accompany the application to court under Paragraph 79 Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986.

Dear Sirs

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration (“S4U")

Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration (“554U")
Together (“the Companies”)

Period of this Report: - 18 August 2013 to 16 December 2013

In accordance with Rules 2.47, 2.110 and 2.114 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | enclose a progress
report, commenting on matters ansing during the implementation of the Joint Administrators’
approved proposals. This report should be read 1n conjunction with the Joint Admimstrators’
previous reports to creditors.

This report will represent the final report in the Administrations and will accompany the Joint
Admimistrators applications to Court to exit the Administrations via Compulsory Liquidation.

Please note that it 1s proposed that the Official Recelver act as Liquidator of both Companies.

1

Statutory Information

The Jont Administrators of both Companies are Willlam Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO
LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA and Christopher
Kim Rayment of BDQ LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D and they were
appointed in respect of both the above Companies on 18 February 2013. Under the
provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jomntly and severally and neither Administrator
has exclusive power to exercise any function,

The Administrators were appointed by Clydesdale Bank Plc (“Clydesdale”) being a
qualifying ftoating chargeholder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings for both Companies are dealt with
n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry and the Court case
numbers for $4U and 554U are 180 of 2013 and 227 of 2013 respectively.

BDO LLP, a UK lintited Uabitity partnership reglstered in England and VWales under number ©C305127, 1s 2 member of BDO Inteznational Limlited, a UX company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the {aternationat BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open Lo inspecilon at our
reglstered office, 55 Baker Street, London V1U 7EU BDO LLP Is authorised and regulated by the financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business

&




I BDO 16 December 2013

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

Both Companies’ registered office is situated at 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick
RH6 OPA and the registered numbers of S4U) and SS4U are 06402786 and 06489081
respectively.

| enclose, at appendix |, a summary of the statutory information held at Companies
House for the Companies.

Receipts and Payments (54U)

| enclose, at appendix 11, for your information, an abstract of my receipts and payments
for the period from 18 August 2013 to 16 December 2013, showing a balance in hand of
£20,812 and report as follows:

Receipts {54U)

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory In the pencd net bank interest of £7 was
received in respect of the fixed charge admmmstration bank account. A previcus receipt
of £15,111 In respect of VAT reclaimed by 54U but pard by 554U has been repaid to 554U,
Payments (S4U)

The payments shown are largely self-explanatory. During the period Input VAT has been
reclaimed. | would confirm that the distribution to be made to Clydesdale is in
accordance with the terms of their security.

Receipts and Payments (554U)

| enclose, at appendix Il, for your information, an abstract of my receipts and payments
for the penod from 18 August 2013 to 16 December 2013, showing a balance in hand of
£70,228, and report as follows:

Receipts (554U)

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory The only movement n the period is net
bank interest of £174 in respect of the fixed charge administration bank account.

Payments (554U)

The payments shown are largely self-explanatory, aithough | comment specifically on the
following:

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Approval has been received from the secured creditors for the Joint Administrators’ fees
in respect of the Companies for the sum of £170k, nclusive of pre-appeintment time
costs. All fees have now been drawn.

Distribution to Clydesdale

The sum of £600k has been distributed to Clydesdale in accordance with the terms of
their secunity,




l BDO 16 December 2013

4.1.1

4.1.2

4,1.3

4.4.4

4.1.5

Steps taken during the Administrations
Trading during the Administrations

As previously reported, upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment it was found that
trading was only being conducted from one site, at Cheltenham. The site remained open
and continued to trade, but under the contro! of the Joint Administrators who engaged
Highway Stops Retail Limited (“HSRL") to manage the business on their behalf,

A profit & loss account for the Administration period is attached as part of appendix Il
which 1 trust is self explanatory. The loss shown s attnbuted fo the costs of the
Managing Agents but without this cost the site would not have been able to trade and, as
such, would have had to shut down incurring greater cost and achieving a substantrally
lesser sale value,

Sale of the Companies’ Business and Assets

Edward Symmons LLP ran a sale process That led to several offers and ultimately their
recommendation that an offer of £900K, with a £50k nan-refundable deposit being made
with a promise to exchange contracts within 10 working days, be accepted from Global
Fuel (UK) Limited. | would confirm that, to the best of the Joint Admimstrators’
knowledge, this company has no connection with any of the directers or shareholders of
54U and/or 554U. The sale of the freehold premises and business to Global Fuel (UK)
Lirmited as a going concern completed on the 15 July 2013,

Employees

As S4U continued to trade and a sale was effected on a going concern basis, all
employees transferred to the new business.

Toll Bar Garage, Lancaster

As previously reported, upon their appointment the Joint Administrators found that 554U
had taken a lease and an Option to Purchase Agreement on a site known as Toll Bar
Garage, Lancaster,

Agents were nstructed to review and the Joint Admimistrators were advised that neither
had any attributable value. Accordingly, a surrender of the lease was proposed and
accepted, and the Option to Purchase Agreement was allowed to lapse

Merton House, Banbury

During the course of their investigations, the Joint Admimstrators became aware that
S4t) had entered into a lease for a commercial unit at Merton House, Banbury, and also
an Option to Purchase. A rent free period had been agreed to 26 June 2013 where after
rent would be payable at £20k p.a. Six months rent deposit had also been given,

Agents were instructed to review and the Joint Administrators were advised that there
was no value in either the lease or the Option agreement.




I BDO 16 December 2013

4.1.6

4.2

4.2.1

4,2.2

4.2,3

4.2.4

QOffers to surrender the lease were made but rejected by the landlord Accordingly, it is
envisaged that the bLiquidator of 54U, when appownted, will take steps to disclaim the
lease.

Investigations into Directors’ Conduct

I previously reported that since my report dated 8 April 2013 no cantact had been made
with Mr Adam Reiss or any other director of either company. That remains the position

Some books and records appertaining to the Compames have however been retrieved
from a third party.

As previously reported, a Bankruptcy Order had been made n respect of Mr Reiss dated 3
Apnl 2012 1t 1s evident that creditors/suppliers were not advised of this by Mr Reiss and
that notwithstanding restrictions placed upon him by thns Order he continued to sign and
contract on behalf of both Companies. Reports have been made to the relevant
authonties.

Steps taken during this reporting period

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Approval has been received from the secured creditors for the Joint Admimstrators® fees
in respect of the Compames for the sum of £170k inclusive of pre-appointment time costs
of £17,964.50. All fees have been drawn.

Trading

Final trading accounts have been prepared, and all suppliers and obligations have been
settled,

Distribution to Clydesdale

The sum of £600k has been distributed to Clydesdale in accordance with the terms of
their security, as a payment an account of their indebtedness

Investigations into Directors’ Conduct

With regard to the conduct of the directors, further information has been provided to
the relevant authorities as requested. In the meantime, no contact has been had with
any of the directors of either Company.

Summary of Joint Administrators’ propasals

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposed and the creditors approved that,

(a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Admimstrations, and

(b) they make payments to the secured creditors, and




I BDO 16 December 2013

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

they exit the Administration by way of dissolving the Compames under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or that they apply to Court to move
the Companies into Compulsory Liquidation

N8 Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.117(3) creditors may nominate thewr own liquidator.

The foltowing resolutions were approved by the secured creditors in respect of
remuneration, disbursements and discharge of the Joint Administrators’ hability:

{c) that the pre appontment costs of the Joint Administrators totalling £17,964 50
plus VAT, as set out under Paragraph 11.1 (1) of the proposals dated 8 Aprit 2013,
be paid as an expense of either Administration when funds permit;

(d) the Joint Adrmimistrators remuneration will be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors {if any) pursuant to Rule 2 106 {5a) of the
Insotvency Rules 1986;and

(e) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from Ulabiity under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admimstrators’ filing thefr final report and sending it to
creditors

There has been no deviation or amendments to the proposals during the period of
each administration.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Clydesdale

As previously reported Clydesdale holds secunity over both Companies; over 54U by way
of a debenture dated 11 February 2008, and over 554U by way of a dehenture dated 11
February 2008 and a legal mortgage over the site at Cheltenham dated 4 April 2008. In
addition, 54U also provided Clydesdale with a guarantee for the liabilities of $54U

At the date of appointment Clydesdale were owed cE1 626m after offsetting a credit
balance of c£51k held by 54U under the aforementioned guarantee.

To date the sum of £600,000 has been paid to Clydesdale. Further payments totalling
cL£80k will be made shortly leaving a substantial shortfall.

Conocophillips (“Conoco”)

Conoco has a third party legal charge over the freshold of the site at Cheltenham dated
4 April 2008 and a third party legal charge over the lease at that site alsc dated 4 April
2008,

As previousty reported, Clydesdale and Conoco entered into a deed of priority dated 4
April 2008, the effect of which being that Clydesdale has prionity over all the assets of
both Compames for the sum of £1.025m.




I BDO 16 December 2013

6.1.3

6.2

6.3

At the date of appointment Conoco were owed ¢£150k although a payment has since
been made to them by 54U of £37k in settlement of a retention of title claim in respect
of wet stock at the site at that time. Accordingly, Conoco's claim now stands at c£113k.

The Joint Administrators believe that Conoco will not receive any further payments in
reduction of their indebtedness.

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (“Lloyds™)

Lloyds have a debenture dated 11 February 2008 against S4U. The debenture also
conferred an equitable mortgage in favour of Lloyds over the lease at the Cheltenham
site,

At the date of appointment Lloyds were owed £92,464 by 54U,

The Joint Admmistrators believe that there will be no payments to Lloyds in reduction of
their indebtedness.

Preferential creditors

As S4U continued to trade and a sale was effected on a going concern basis, there are no
preferential claims against either Company.

Unsecured non-preferential creditors and the prescribed part

No records of the amounts due to unsecured creditors of either Company were supplied
to the Joint Administrators.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators have received claims which they have
noted and will pass to the Liquidator(s) of the Companies when appointed.

It is unbkely that there will be funds available for the non-preferential unsecured
creditors of either Company.

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part. This
provision anly applies where a Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after
15 September 2003.

In the case of both Companies, floating charges were granted after this date. However,
taking into account the costs of the Administrations there will be no funds available
under the prescribed part for either Company

Extensions of the Administration

There have been no extensions of either Adrmmistration.

Achieving the purpose of the Administrations

| refer creditors to section 6 of my report dated 8 April 2013, which outtined the three
statutory purposes of the Admnistrations.




I BDO 16 December 2013

10

10.1

10.2

11

At that time, for both Compames, 1t was considered that the third objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors
would be achievable. This has been achieved.

Future of the Companies

It was proposed that the Compames exit Administration via dissolution, or by way of
Compulsory Liquidation should any matters come to Light that made this appropriate, as
per the Joint Adminstrators’ proposals approved by creditors.

It has become necessary to move the Companies to Compulsory Liquidation n order to
disclaim the remaining lease and to enable further investigations to be undertaken into
the Compames’ affairs and those of their directors.

The Joint Adrministrators therefore propose making two applications to Court under
Paragraph 79, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {one for each company) for the
Administrations to cease to have effect and for the Companies to be wound up by the
Court and for the Official Receiver to be appointed as Liquidator of both Companies in
accordance with section 140 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The creditors have been notified of the Joint Administrators ntention to apply to court
in accordance with Rule 2,114(3) and 2 114(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. No responses
have been received as at the date of this report.

Matters to be dealt with in the Liquidation
Leasehold Property

As previously reported, S4U had entered into a lease for a commercial unit at Merton
House, Banbury, and also an Option to Purchase.

Offers to surrender the lease have been made but rejected by the landlord. Accordingly,
1t is envisaged that the Liquidator of S4U, when appointed, will take steps to disclaim
the lease.

Cooperation with Investigations into Directors Conduct

Further mvestigations are to be undertaken into the Companies’ affairs and those of
therr directors by the relevant authonties.

Pre Administration Costs

with regard to pre-appointment costs, under Rule 2,67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986
certain costs incurred in preparation and planning for the Administration may, with the
approval of the creditors, be approved for payment from the Administration estate, as an
expense of the Adrmmistration. Allowable costs fall into the following categories:-

1) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

() the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

(i)  the fees charged (to the Joint Admmistrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner




I BDO 16 December 2013

12

13

The table below summarises the outstanding costs for which approval was sought and has
been received,

Costs Incurred

(i) BDO LLP pre appointment time
costs of E17,964.50 in respect of
both Companies

(n) Nil

(ili) Nl

TOTAL £17,964.50

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors have already approved the Joint Administraters’ remuneration on a time
costs basis and to 16 December 2013 costs of £208,159.65 for 826.25 hours at an average
charge out rate of £251 93 p/h in respect of 54U and £45,797.3 for 156.5 hours at an
average charge out rate of £292.63 p/h in respect of 554U,

The Joint Admimstrators' fees are subject to the specific approval of the secured
creditors where no distnbution will be made to any other class of creditor.

Such approval has been received from all secured credhtors for the Joint Administrators
to draw the sum of £170k inclusive of their pre-appointment time costs of £17,964,50,

The Joint Administrators have drawn the sum of £170,000, all drawn from 554U,

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, | attach summartes of time
incurred to date by the Joint Admimstrators and their staff n dealing with the
Admnistrations, appendices Il

There will be additional costs to closure although in accordance with our firm's
procedures these will be written off.

Please find enclosed the following;

¢ Acreditors guide to Administrators’ fees; and
s Information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together with
the BDO LLP poticy in respect of fees and disbursements.

Disbursements

Where dishursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements, | therefore report that since the date of appointment, category 1
disbursements totalling, £100.65 against 54U and £604.60 against 554U have been paid 1n
respect of mail redirection and statutory bordereaux




I BDO 16 December 2013

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot econamically be recorded in respect of a
each specific case, Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements, The policy of 8DO LLP 1s to charge rmileage only as a category 2
disbursement. | therefore report that since the date of appointment, category 2
disbursements totalling £556.14, all attnbuted to S4U, has been paid in respect of
mileage. The Joint Administrators have receved approval from the creditors to draw
category 2 disbursements,

14 Statement of expenses

During the period, the Joint Administrators have incurred costs as detailed above under
Paragraph 12. All time 10 excess of the £170k (inclusive of pre-appontment time costs of
£17,964.50) will be written off,

Further costs of £5,500 (exclusive of VAT) have been estimated for each Company in
respect of legal fees and disbursements to move the compames into Compulsory
Liquidation,

15 Creditors’ rights
| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1936 setting out

the rights of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the administration.

if you require any further information, please contact Paul Sarling on 01293 591 161.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited

Matthew Tait
Joint Administrator of both Companies

Enc.

Willam Matthew Humphnes Tait and Christopher Kim Rayment were appointed Joint
Administrators of both Companies on 18 February 2013 Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait 1s
authorised to act as an Insolvency Practiticner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and
Christopher Kim Rayment is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales. The Admimistrators act as agents of the Companies and contiract without personal
Lrabibity.




l BDO 16 December 2013

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

{1) I—

() within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
[\ a secured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor 1n question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrater for further information about remuneratfon or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out w a statement required by Rule 2,47(1)(db} or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}

{2) The adnmimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the \nformation asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
) the time or cost of preparation of the Information would be excessive, or

(1N disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i)  the admnistrator s subject to an obligation of confrdentiality In respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the gwing by the administrator of reasons for not providing atl of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2,109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2,109 Creditors’ claim that remuneratlon is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4)

(tA)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admimistrator,

{b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2,106, or
(¢} expenses incurred by the administrator,

s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub paragraph (b),
inappropriate

{18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rute 2 48A(4), be made no \ater than 8 weeks after
receipt by the apphcant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning
of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).




I BDO 16 December 2013

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice heanng If the application Is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2,109 (continued)

(3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the apphication, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce In support of it

{4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the fotlowing orders—
{(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

{b} an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c} an order changing the bas!s of remuneration,

{d) an order that same or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

(e} an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration ar expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub paragraph (b) or {¢) may be made only 1n
respect of perlods after the period covered by the relevant report.

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pald by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration

11




IBDO

Appendix |

Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited
Statutory Infomation




Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Trading Name:
Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders;

Adam Al Relss
Sand Asif Al

Mortgage Report:

Clydesdale Bank Plc
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc
Conocophillips Limited
David Ronald Back

Swift 4U Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

06402786

18 October 2007
Cottenlls House
125 Cotterills Lane
Saltley
Birmingham

B8 3RZ

Swift 4U

Adam Ali Reiss

Adam Al Reiss

£100 divided into ordinary shares of £1 each

8|
D )
Qlo ©

Il

Creatlon Registration

11/02/2008  15/02/2008
11/02/2008  20/02/2008
04/04/2008  08/04/2008
27/06/2012  03/07/2012

Name of Charge

Debenture
Debenture

Legal Charge

Rent Deposit Deed




Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Trading Name:
Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Adam Al Reiss
Sand Asif Ali

Mortgage Report:

Clydesdale Bank Plc
Conacophillips Lirmted
Clydesdale Bank Plc

Swift Services 4U Limited

In Administration

Statutory information

06489081

30 January 2008
Cotterills House
125 Cotterills Lane
Saltley
Birmingham

B8 3RZ

Swift Services
Adam Al Reiss
Sajid Asif Al

£100 divided into ordinary shares of £1 each

Bls =

Creation Registration MName of Charge

11/02/2008  15/02/2008  Debenture
04/04/2008  08/04/2008  Legal Charge
04/04/2008  08/04/2008  Legal Mortgage




IBDO

Appendix I

Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited
Abstract Receipts & Payments Account




Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Abstract Recelpts and Payments Account
for the Period 18 February 2013 to 16 December 2013

From From
1870272013 to 18/08/2013 to
[« latt
1710812013 16/12/2013 ol
RECEIPTS
4 £ £
Book debts 48,411 48,431
Cash at Bank 2,624 2,624
ATHM Commissten 939 939
Interest Gross 18 7 25
Refund of VAT pald by 554V 15,111 {15,141} [
Qutput VAT 16,192 {26,292} [
93!415 52,019
PAYMENTS
Balance on Profit & Loss Account 1 27,116 352 27,468
Mail Redlirection 500 500
Bank Charges & laterest 3,114 3,114
Payments on tehalf of Swift Services 4U Lud 4,137 (1,137} 0
Statutory Advertising 81 81
Corporation tax at Source 5 3
Storage of books and records 39 »
input VAT 21,411 {21,433} 9
Legal Fees to Exit Administration 2 ] 0
Distributions to Secured Creditors  Clydesdale 3 L] ]
53,366 31,207
Balance in Hand 40,029 {19,217) 20,811
93!415 52,01 9

Hotes te Profit & Loss Azcount and Recelpts and Payment Account

Payments to Anticfpated
be made TYotal

48,431
2,624
939
25

52,019

27,468
500
3,14
81

39

5,500 5,500
15,312 15,312

52,019
(20,812) [+

52;019

1 The Joint Adminlstrators ceased trading on 15 July 2013 Ho provision has been made for further ROT claims in respect of dry stock The loss of £27,468 {s brought

forward to the receipts and payments account

2 Costs of of £5,500 have been estimated in respect of legal fees to move the Company into Compilsory Liguidation

3 It 15 anticipated that & final distribution of £15,312 will be made to Clydesdate

G BRSCITENTS Snutt 4 U1 znted Jani Tt Tog- can Prport 208 4U bcal FL aad K s

(LN FE 2




PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT

INCOME

Fuel Sates

Noa fuel Sates
ATM Commisslon
Loltery

Rent

EXPENDITURE

Managing Agents’ Fees
Fuel Purchases

Dry Stock Purchases
NMorchant Services Charges
Licensing Costs
Equipment Purchases
Repalrs & Renewals
Sundry expenses
Wages

Drive offs/theft
Electricity

waste Collection
Telephone

Business Rates

Water Rates

Security

Insurance

PAYE

Professional Fees

Till everfunder
Coupons f Vouchers
Statlonery and Postage
Loteery

TRADING PROFIT/{LOSS) c/d

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Jolnt Administrators’ Profit & Loss Account
For the Period 18 February 2013 to 16 December 2013

From From
18/02/2013t0  18/08/2013 k0
17/08/1013 1671272043 Final PEL
Notes

£ £ [3
1,250,242 1,290,242
102,482 302,482
813 833
[} 631 &3
6,726 6,726
1,600,282 631 1,600,914
(58,471) (58,471)
(1,237,273 (1,137,273)
(245,901} (1,267) (247, 168)
{12,890} (12,890)
454} (454)
(123) {123)
{4,425) 4,425}
{333} {533}
{36,261) (36,261}
{260y {260}
6,238) (5,238)
(400) (400)
(883) (863)
9,231 284 {8,947)
(1,744) (1,744}
(796) (796}
(3,740) (3,760)
(4,530) [4,530)
(1,040} (1,040}
{54) (54)
(1,439} (1,439}
212} n2)
(501} {50%)
1 (27,116} {352) (27,468}

@ PRECTITNTS e 4 U1 ensed Stz Frogou Frp tSaifl 4L Fasad L o 4 RP T

[IRERRRFF1}]




Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration
Joint Adminlstrators’ Abstract Receipts and Payments Account
for the Period 18 February 2013 to 16 December 2013

RECEIPTS 1870272013 to 187087201310 Cumufative
17/08/2013 1671272013 Total
£ [4 £
Frechold Land & Property 900,000 900,000
fnterest Gross 17 217
900,000 500,217
PAYMENTS
Agents’ Fees B Disbursements 34,440 34,440
Legal Fees & Disbursernents 22,782 12,762
Jolat Administrators Fees 1 25,000 15,860 40,850
Jetat Admind s’ Disbur ts 0 0% 605
Jetnt Administrators’ Fees pald on behalf of S4U 75,000 54,140 129,140
Joint Adminlstratars’ Disburserments paid on behalf of 54U 536 100 636
Hail Redirection 500 500
insurance 345 &3 983
input VAT 1,520 {34,510) -]
Distributions to Secured Creditors  Clydesdale 2 0 600,000 600,000
Corporation tax at Source 0 43 43
Legal Fees ta Exit Administration 3 0 0
189,623 819,989
Balance In Hand 710,377 (440,149) 70,218
. son00 T s T

Hotes to the Recelpts and Payment Account
1 Includes pre appoiniment thme costs of £17,%564 50
2 It s anticlpated that a final distribution of £64,728 vl be made to Clydesdate

3 Costs of £5,500 have been estimated in respect of Logal fees to mave the Company into compulsery Hquidation

. DRS CLITNTS Saud 4 U Li=bad EXrkes Corpudiony | agebda oo Jood Furad Pr press Ropot 554U F-al XF s

Payments to
be made

64,728

5,500

(70,228)

Anticlpated
Tatal
£

900,000
17
900,117
34,440
12,761
40,860
£05
129,140
£55
500

93

[
664,728
4
5,500

900,26

900,217

mrn~m




IBDO

Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited
SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis and BDO LLP Policy Statement




Wi 4U ke 0 Adninbtration

Summary of Srad chadged aNd ratn epplicaba for tha period from 14 Fabruary 2017 [date of adminhitration) to (B Decambar 2013

Cescrigtion PAATHIR BANAGER ABUNITRATOR ‘OTHIA 3TAFF TOTAL FOR PUEVIOUS FERDD G TOTA, AVERAGE
AN AGNTFN 130842013 181212013 1ACAIHHY 112013 THOIN] WIITIOND 182272011 1THEI05} RATE
Ham Tetn Houn Toed Foury Totsl [ T Teeal Han Tots Houn Toasd
3 3 [ 3 1 i € [}
S0P 0 Appeiabateat
Bocunenlation " 1w LR} 153800 140
Mt D Dastan el L3 142800 +.2% a1 o
Third Pacty Disciasiors T P m mn 1mo 2800
Atendured o Promistd 00 T4T 4300 TUI L
Cthar Matters 1% PR L) 3,255 FLI8]]
Tetal - » 11437 13 T AT 13 R4S
Planatag snd Stratepy
Ameent of Murapeeant -3 sro0 oK oo "o
Suvatepy Plasaing 120 3,060, 33 1104 3,000.33 FiiNd
Tetal - 11 )% 311213 1L 211134 133 43
Ganeral Adwinditzaden
o iseh Mt o P8 Chy *o TR m
¥aT 100 W70 1313 45 40 %5 45240 mn
Tazatkn L7 e 160 ey Ke oo
Fotruct L use Jolicon *rn rmmn o ML W00
Tt iRations b mi 3345 ALRILE 1045 Txew p 18 1
Cortoct Baports L0 JURR 1 PR A
Racells and Prymeis ow ae LS L] S0 131§ s LEA - 1011 $% "W
Pt raration Bv.é4 s L0 .00 1100
Statotory Mattern (.1 104 00 .00 118154 THY S mn
Gararal Mettiegs 1% pIrE ] wn 1993 %0 4X1.% N Ar
Qereral Dsovniong 180 192 e0 0o 188 B R 1,21 % [TI1IRE] ne
Genevral Adminformeipondeni e on LEE -] L] 154 4 <4 AR PHG 20 s
Waintaty Intesral Fres ra bk ann N
Tota? 19 [N 1363 3040 83 i 10 [[ZF}] AY PSS wWr1d AT 2882
Ansh ReaSvton/De alng
dat Trcng +9 58100 1% i Rs00
Agacl Fatneten iy s 144 N T 16 R mn
Fropecty Belsted Malen (51} 200430 [$13 2,004.30 4006
Dedning with Ot Al L3 K00 oM e 41000
Can'rg with Chatiel Asets 143 Wreq 145 3180 o
Petention of Tide R aHon in "o 00 00
Tar of Burtuiss Auts K 10,438 03 un a0 K5
Cuhet Katten D43 19148 1113 40 7 AATT 40 e
Totsl I8 mi 113 30,533 5 3.1 3.388.00 LT YT
Teafing Relstad Matten
Cashfizer Foracd ity nwY 19,93 %0 W 13936.90 240 13
Attendancw at Premises 713 2w LR 1) a0
Mo Ror Hsunerhe Tradsey 118,50 14947 5% 15 %0 nuw mu
Mk Maragerat 110 TM0 110 2141 00 EL RS
Tradi;g kecornn . oN 143 4D 11453 446 N mn 458 W LB 1
Bnineis Clxwe 50 1,590.00 (-] 300 183 00
by Mattens 040 A ¢d 0 43 &4 [ 1lx]
Total [7] 14340 Ml BAIEN IS IR M0
Employre Mathers
Daating with Emptoyaer 513 LUk 3 132w 1041
Crhet Mattery 7Y% THIN 15 2441 50 n 4
Total [ 4,008 10 12 8% 4007 20 16 8t
Cradtior Cl'na
Secured Credion %0 X500 050 w0 410,00
Pon-Prafamrt Crad 200 o 12430 195 7588 183 Wrras FRix 1)
OtFer Codrary +50 =21 15 W n ME
Ocher Yattors an bR L} haXi] ML
Tota! ~ oK 74 063 1L 305 1 3090 3% 1729 4% 1M 4%
Repurting
Satdtory Riporting on TA27% " 1T yoo AL0mA0 LLR ] AR T e
Reportirg s aspairtor L - L1 ] 4141 1471 10 Az 53 14051 %0 nm»
Prporil g o (red Ko m WD 4% FIF00 (3L 144180 W
Raporting to cther bod s 4] 00 10 13000 s 3 100.00 0000
ke patien 110 H.ed 878 29100 155 080 i
Tetal 15 TR 124 287280 nw T2 TR0 [IRT] 1M 13 p YT
Dltrdution snd Closra
Closre Paring L3 18273 o 2o % 32250 483 A2 TS MIT4
Claturs Doouhentation 41 T6H IS Al Je41 73 HI 0
Telal 5§00 4 131.00 0 S1.00 150 583 50 1275 4,457 %0 M1
Grand Tols's ESY) T 1A R 37 4% 8,533 10 s 39 817 00 Tol 68 19317815 B1ed3 308 139 6% 51 %)
s s,

0 LS CLENTY S0 (L Lt AT wts Copedioy fopalh Juwa F2dbrgra Laps 39 T Pla Hifmmit U 0AF Laanad L0 L) TR




Swifcdarvices 4U Lko'tad  n Alminkivatien

ey of (e charpad and 1ate1 spp3cable for T period from 10 Februmy 1013 Wute of adrinkbation) Le 18 Bicenber 013

Description PANTHER PAAGER ADNBEITRATOY OTHERITAFS TOTAL FOR PAIVIOUS PIROD GRAND TRTAL AYLRALE
TR M2 19/08/301) 135121218 TRRHND W) TEM TN BRI W01 WRAMEN) RaTE
Mo Towd Hany Totad Foars Tewt Houny Tout Hemary Total Houny Tewd
13 L3 4 4 L 4
Stept w Appeintenk
Tunsory Docamentation 7% Mn tAL] .0 Hy s
Ltterdance ot Precbet L] 183100 ' 1,E51.00 1484
O Mt 15 %0 M wk 144150 431 03
Tewsl 1345 ALY el piAt] IHIY5 M M 49
Haanlag end Sratepy
Stratege Purr g 740 1anm 1o Ao .1
Totad [ X 3 21100 oo 1 43300 a1 n
Grarsl Agiehgation
¥aT 100 I AL b A orn % an bl ) 1543
Traatan L% ] L1} 14 pLN LR HAIS e
Ivettigatioea 1% §4T A0 (113 LT o H EE 11638 3433
Condut Reporty T8 1504 15 R 150413 Wre
Rateipts snd Pryrirhs 010 un FRL 310 oan 11 60 %3 8410 1%L
Parnraration e o Bl L2 s 208,08
Suabtery Mattens L8 ] 104.00 b1 &Y 50 1% 309.50 143 31
Gercrdl Daduiiord ¢13 nn o nx Halo
Geraral AdvhitaTmponiexe [T LLIRE] 053 11043 TR o 130 Lz a1} sy
untain intasnat Faen [§.] 4 40 14 W Hd.00
Tetal 4% 1411 19 [t [RIE] 14.40 PEITR]Y 14,55 L) b 0a
Aniels Raslasdon/Daaing
gt nstationst iy 7w 43% 00 1% 405000 W0
Froparty Rala.ed vatun 0 S04 80 pLy ) 5,847 60 R
HPileasing Mattan LN oo 1% Saz on A 0
Retention of Tete
$ate of Rt dsaets LR 15M 3 $.1% 50408 Rl
Totsl ) R Y TN Y ) 1374188 uzs
fuporiing
Stadutory Reporticg LR 104160 100 13000 0N 2A1180 wre?
Rapang 4 Crdors i) w8 1t 85180 0000
Rapariieg 10 Appotiar no TR 15 o TORITS med
Ocher Mallen o 1G4 N 148 88 acd 00
Tetat [ il +,810.00 F1X::) B a1}y BT [LEXE] 1]
Obtrte tan and Cuwrs
Clowrs Manr g 7% N LS4 200 ™ [ 1R ma
Dtrbation 80 1344 o8 149 18 00
Qomrs Doasrentation 400 1,316 00 400 1 11600 1203
rar Mty 100 TN 1 prake] brcds )
Tolsl ki) 2,264 3% 105 T - = 148 TS MR
Srand Telsg 1§ 05 3,476 4 15 133 A [1TAT] 'EL“' 3% %50 A5 137 X 191 83
O 121 U™ vl 1L et T . Gy Eaievm kit Tad b gree R ¢ T 47§ M Dt P AR L Trian = o PR




Swift 4U Limited
Swift Services 4U Limited
- Both In Administration

William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex, RH6 OPA and Christopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP 125 Colmore Row
Birmingham B3 35D were appointed Joint Administrators on 18 February 2013,

Attached is information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together with
the policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements for such work. This is
submitted In support of the office holders' remuneration,




A report summarising the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in dealing
with all issues arising in the Administration for the period of this report is attached together
with:

- Receipts and payments accounts for the period from 18 August 2013 to 16 December 2013,
Statement of Insolvency Practice - Analysis of time costs for the period from 18 August 2013
to 16 December 2013.

1) Background to Case
Initial strategy

Prior to their appointment the Joint Administrators had been advised by the appomtor,
Clydesdale Bank Plc (“Clydesdale”), that the business and assets of the companies covered 5
trading sites.

Accordingly, arrangements were made for all 5 sites to be attended simultaneously upon
appointment by staff of the Joint Administrators, together with agents to take immediate
inventories of all wet and dry stocks and provide valuations of all business and property, and
managing agents to assist the Joint Admimistrators with assessing ongoing trading.

Upon appointment and attendance at these sites 1t was found that the companies were only
actively trading from one site, that at Cheltenham, and had an interest in only one other, that at
Lancaster.

At that point initlal valuations provided by Edward Symmons LLP, instructed agents, indicated
that value would be maximised by continued trading of the Cheltenham site and a sale as a going
concern, and that furthermore, notwithstanding this, there would only lUkely be a return to the
secured creditors, and probably (save for retention of title rights applicable to Conoco) only to
Clydesdale as the first secured creditor

With the agreement of the secured creditors, this strategy was pursued.

Given the nature of the business a detailed site survey was undertaken by envircnmental
specialists (Bureau Veritas) to ensure there were no potential contamination or envircnmentat
issues that required addressing or could lead to greater claims being made against the
compames.

With regard to the site at Lancaster, Edward Symmons LLP reviewed the lease (that was in the
name of 554U) and advised that it had no value nor did the Option to Purchase that that
company had also entered into.

Accordingly the lease was surrendered and the Option allowed to lapse.
Current position

The Cheltenham site has been sold as a going concern.
As envisaged, realisations, after costs, only enabled there to be a distribution to Clydesdale.

Significant other aspects arising

Upon their appointment no books and records were available for the Joint Administrators,

One meeting was held with Mr Reiss at which limited information was provided.

After extensive investigations by the Joint Administrators and their staff it 15 apparent that a lot
of information was withheld.

Such investigations have revealed that
» false accounting was undertaken by the directors, such accounts being provided to
Clydesdale, Lloyds Bank Plc, and also filed at Companies House.




|IBDO

¢ Mr Adam Reiss (a.k.a Adam Ali Reiss} had been the subject of a Bankruptcy Order dated 3
April 2012 which he had failed to advise creditors/suppliers of.

s A further property for which S4U had taken a lease was found; a commercial unit in
Banbury. Agents were duly instructed and 54U’s interest was advised to be of nil value.

In all the above matters, detailed reports have been provided to the relevant authonties and
further information provided to them as requested.

Summary of trading

Upon advice from agents (Edward Symmons LLP) and after receiving confirmation from Bureau
Veritas that to do so would not be detrimental, managing agents were nstructed to continue
trading

This involved ensurning ongoing supplies of wet and dry stock, reviewing trading howrs and
practices, and that all staff/HR matters were properly dealt with. In this connection a payroll
bureau was engaged

Undertakings were given by the Joint Administrators for continued supplies of goods and services
as required.

The final trading account shows a loss on trading but this is after charging the managing agents’
fees without which, on a "normal” unfettered trading basis would indicate that the site was
capable of being profitable,

Effectiveness of the Joint Administrators and thefr strategy

Notwithstanding the ultimate trading loss recorded, continued trading enabled the higher end of
the agents valuation to be achieved.

Other potential assets have been uncovered during the course of the Administrations and these
have been properly reviewed and evaluated.

Such work has, however, caused additional time and cost to be incurred by the Jont
Admunistrators, their staff, appointed agents, and solicitors

Initially staffing levels of the Joint Administrators and their agents were set on the basis thera
were 5 trading/operational sites. This was scaled down when it became apparent the companies
only had interest in 2 sites; one of which was trading. The other, which was not, needed securing
and safeguarding pending evaluation and a subsequent agreed surrender,

The other nvestigations undertaken have also proved time consuming on the basis that no
assistance has been forthcoming from the directors.

Prior information provided to creditors

All of the above information concerning work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and
matters found in the course of thewr admimstration have previously been advised to creditors in
the Joint Admimstrator’ progress reports dated 8 Apnil 2013 and 9 September 2013,

In addition creditors have been provided with detailed break downs of the Joint Administrators
time costs incurred in accordance with SIP 9.

In summary, creditors have been advised that as there will only be a distribution to Clydesdale,
Clydesdale {and the other secured creditors) have agreed the Joint Administrators’ fees in this
matter,




BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved 1n working on
the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partner1 451-592
Partner Z 371
Diwrector 387-410
Senior Manager 328-357
Manager 221-295
Assistant Manager 221-279
Senior Executive 188-209
Executive $19-174
Junior Executive 81-99
Trainee 75
Support staff/Secretary 75-128

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are ad)usted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the 6 categones recommended by
the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneratien drawn and will enable the recipents to
see the average rates of such costs.

2) Other Costs

Where expenses are ncurred in respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categories.




|IBDO

3) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, travel (by public transport), couners, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the nsolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff

4) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, mileage, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements Mileage
is the only category 2 disbursement which may be charged Category 2 disbursements, because
they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can be drawn

Mileage under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates {median - less
than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff.

5) Detail of Work Undertaken

Treasury Duties.

Preparation of the six month Progress report

Finalising the trading position in S4U.

Providing further information to the relevant authorities regarding the directors conduct
VAT and Corporation tax returns

Case reviews and maintaiming the paper files and the electronic records concermng the
Admnistrations,

* Preparation of the progress report to support the Joint Admimstrators apphcation to
Court to exit the adrmmstration via Compulsory winding up.

6) Conclusion

We trust you have found this report informative regarding the work undertaken n respect of this
insolvency. Any issues you may have arising from this report should be directed to:

William Matthew Humphnes Tait at BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex, RH6 OPA




